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From:                                         Foi Enquiries
Sent:                                           24 June 2019 10:07
To:                                               
Subject:                                     EIR-19-0737 - Domestic Waste Charges
Attachments:                          V3 - Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf
 
Dear ,
 
Thank you for your information request of 28 May 2019.  Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for
the information requested. Our response is now detailed below.
 
1. Do you have a charge for collecting garden waste?

ACC does not yet have a charge. A charge will be implemented from 1 September 2019.
 
ACC is unable to provide you with information on a charge for collecting garden waste as it is not held by the Council.  In
order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(a) - Information Not Held - of the EIRs, ACC hereby
gives notice that this information is not held by it.  ACC is required by Regulation 10(1)(b) of the EIRs to inform you as to
why in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs the public interest in
disclosing this information to you.  ACC is satisfied that it does not hold this information and considers that, as there is no
information held, the public interest lies with the exception.
 
a. When was it introduced?

Not applicable, please see the response to question 1 above.
 

b. Is the charge weekly, monthly or annual? How much is the charge?
Not applicable, please see the response to question 1 above.
 
However as part of our duty to provide advice and assistance, we can advise that there will be an annual charge of £30,
when implemented..
 

c. How much money has the council collected from the charge since it was introduced? Could you break this down year
by year please?

Not applicable, please see the response to question 1 above.
 
2. Does the council charge householders for replacement bins for household waste/recycling/food?

No, ACC does not charge for replacement bins.
 
a. When was the charge introduced? Was the bin free before the charge came in?

Not applicable, please see the response to question 2 above.
 

b. How much is each replacement bin? Is there a delivery charge? What’s the total cost?
Not applicable, please see the response to question 2 above.
 

c. How much money has the council collected from charging for replacement bins since 2009? Could you break it down
year by year please?

Not applicable, please see the response to question 2 above.
 

3. Does the council charge for new bins for household waste/recycling/food?
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Aberdeen City Council does not charge householders for a standard set of bins. A standard set is 1 x 240L for mixed
recycling; 1 x 240L for food and garden waste; 1 x 180L for non-recyclable waste.
 
There is a delivery charge for additional food and garden waste bins (a max of 1 additional permitted) and additional non-
recyclable bins (max of 1 additional and subject to certain criteria).
 
Developers are required to purchase household wheeled bins and/or bulks bins for new properties.
 
a. How much does each bin cost?  Is there a delivery charge? What’s the total cost of buying a set of bins for a home?

£0 cost to the householder for a standard set of bins.
The current delivery charge for additional bins is £36.10.
 

b. When was the charge introduced? Was the bin free before the charge came in?
ACC does not charge for a standard set of bins.
ACC has had a delivery charge for additional bins for more than 6 years.
 

c. Does the householder have the option to buy the bins elsewhere or can they only be bought from the council?
Not applicable, standard set of bins is supplied free of charge.
 

d. How much has the council collected in charging for new bins since 2009? Could you break this down year by year
please?

Not applicable, ACC does not charge for a standard set of bins.
 

 
INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST
 
As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental
Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must
therefore give you notice that we are refusing  your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland)
Act 2002).  However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the
EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under
the EIRs.
 
We hope this helps with your request.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Access to Information Team
 
 

Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback |Customer

Marischal College |Business Hub 17,  3rd Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AQ
 
Dial: 01224 522166
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC

 
 




